

No. 98-6532

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ETHEL LOIS LARRY; DENESE POUNDS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA
AND THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA AT BIRMINGHAM,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SETH M. GALANTER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 307-9994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT:	
CONGRESS CONSTITUTIONALLY ABROGATED STATES'	
ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY IN THE EQUAL PAY ACT	4
A. Congress Has Unequivocally	
Expressed Its Intent To Abrogate The	
States' Eleventh Amendment Immunity In	
The Equal Pay Act	5
B. The Equal Pay Act As Applied To The	
States Is An Exercise Of Congress' Power	
Under Section 5 Of The Fourteenth Amendment	7
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Aaron</u> v. <u>Kansas</u> , 115 F.3d 813 (10th Cir. 1997)	6
<u>Abril</u> v. <u>Virginia</u> , 145 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 1998)_	6

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Blake v. City of Los Angeles, 595 F.2d 1367
(9th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 446 U.S. 928 (1980) . . . 11-12

* City of Boerne v. Flores, 117 S. Ct. 2157 (1997)_. . . passim

City of Rome v. United States, 446 U.S. 156 (1980)__. _10, 11, 14

Close v. New York, 125 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 1997) 6

Corning Glass Works v. Brennan, 417 U.S. 188 (1974) 8, 14

Crawford v. Davis, 109 F.3d 1281 (8th Cir. 1997)

Dellmuth v. Muth, 491 U.S. 223 (1989) 5

Detroit Police Officers' Ass'n v. Young, 608 F.2d 671
(6th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 452 U.S. 938 (1981) 11

Employment Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 8, 9

Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer, 427 U.S. 445 (1976)__. 7, 13

Ex Parte Virginia, 100 U.S. 339 (1879) 7

Fullilove v. Klutznick, 448 U.S. 448 (1980)_. _11

Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n, 630 F.2d 79
(2d Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 452 U.S. 940 (1981) 11

Hale v. Arizona, 993 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir.),
cert. denied, 510 U.S. 946 (1993)__. 6

Humenansky v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn., 152 F.3d 822
(8th Cir. 1998)__. 6

Kahn v. Shevin, 416 U.S. 351 (1974) 14

* Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents, 139 F.3d 1426
(11th Cir. 1998) 12

Larry v. Board of Trustees, 975 F. Supp. 1447
(N.D. Ala. 1997) 2, 8

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Larry v. Board of Trustees, 996 F. Supp. 1366
____ (N.D. Ala. 1998) 2

McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g Co., 513 U.S. 352
(1995)__. 4

Meeks v. Computer Assocs. Int'l, 15 F.3d 1013
(11th Cir. 1994)_. 8

Mills v. Maine, 118 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1997) 6

Mobile, Jackson, & Kansas City R.R. Co. v. Turnipseed,
219 U.S. 35 (1910)_. _14

Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co., 491 U.S. 1 (1989) 5

Reynolds v. Alabama Dep't of Transp., 4 F. Supp.2d 1092
(M.D. Ala. 1998), appeals pending,
Nos. 98-6474 & 98-6600 (11th Cir.) 12

* Scott v. City of Anniston, 597 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1979),
cert. denied, 446 U.S. 917 (1980) 11

Scott v. University of Miss., 148 F.3d 493
(5th Cir. 1998)__. 6

Seaborn v. Florida, 143 F.3d 1405 (11th Cir. 1998) 12

Sea Servs. of the Keys, Inc. v. Florida, No. 97-4309,
1998 WL 681473 (11th Cir. Oct. 2, 1998) 3

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 11 F.3d 1016
(11th Cir. 1994), aff'd, 517 U.S. 44 (1996) 5

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44
(1996)_. passim

South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966)_. _10

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<u>Thomas v. Louisiana</u> , 534 F.2d 613 (5th Cir. 1976)	5
<u>Timmer v. Michigan Dep't of Commerce</u> , 104 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997)	16
<u>United States v. City of Chicago</u> , 573 F.2d 416 (7th Cir. 1978)	12
<u>United States v. Marengo County Comm'n</u> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 976 (1984) . . .	12, 13
<u>United States v. Virginia</u> , 620 F.2d 1018 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1021 (1980)	11
<u>Usery v. Allegheny County Inst. Dist.</u> , 544 F.2d 148 (3d Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 430 U.S. 946 (1977) . . .	16
<u>Usery v. Charleston County Sch. Dist.</u> , 558 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1977)__.	_16
<u>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</u> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)__. . . .	_14
<u>Ussery v. Louisiana</u> , 150 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 1998)__.	_16
* <u>Varner v. Illinois State Univ.</u> , 150 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 1998)	6, 15, 16
<u>Wade v. Mississippi Co-op. Extension Serv.</u> , 528 F.2d 508 (5th Cir. 1976)	5
<u>Wilson-Jones v. Caviness</u> , 99 F.3d 203 (6th Cir. 1996)__.	6

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

United States Constitution:

Commerce Clause	3
Necessary and Proper Clause, Art. I, § 8, Cl. 18	7

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
First Amendment, Free Exercise Clause	8
Eleventh Amendment	<u>passim</u>
Fourteenth Amendment	<u>passim</u>
Section 1, Equal Protection Clause	<u>passim</u>
Section 5	<u>passim</u>
Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. 206(d)	<u>passim</u>
Fair Labor Standards Act,	
29 U.S.C. 203(d)	6
29 U.S.C. 203(e) (2) (C)	6
29 U.S.C. 203(x)	6
29 U.S.C. 216(b)	1, 5, 6
Religious Freedom Restoration Act,	
42 U.S.C. 2000bb <u>et seq.</u>	8
Voting Rights Act,	
Section 2, 42 U.S.C. 1973(a)	12
Section 5, 42 U.S.C. 1973c	10
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	1, 2
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
28 U.S.C. 2403(a)	2

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 1610, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946)	14
S. Rep. No. 2263, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1950)	14
S. Rep. No. 176, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 1714, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. (1962)	14
